question, without prejudice to the right of defendant Development Bank of the
Philippines to foreclose the securities given by plaintiff;

5. ORDERING defendant Development Bank of the Philippines to pay to plaintiff
the following amounts:

a) The sum of ONE MILLION SIXTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS
(P1,067,500.00), as and for actual damages;

b) The sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND
(P100,000.00) PESOS as moral damages;

c) The sum of FIFTY THOUSAND (P50,000.00)
PESOS, as and for exemplary damages;

d) And the sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND
(P100,000.00) PESOS, as and for attorney’s